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The Budget Process
In March of each year, the Ministry of Education and 
Child Care provides the amounts that school boards 
will receive for the coming year.  Per the School Act, 
school boards are required to balance their budgets 
by June 30.



The Budget Process
Haida Gwaii School Districts annual operating 
budget is approximately $13.99 million, and the 
district is committed to using these funds responsibly 
and effectively.  



The Budget Process
Haida Gwaii school district has a unique set of needs 
when it comes to what is required to best support our 
students and communities.  To ensure we continue 
to support all students, the board has developed its 
Strategic Plan.  The plan sets direction and identifies 
the school districts goals.  



Our Strategic Plan



Our Priorities:
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Goals

Purpose of a budget

Guiding principles

Budget process 2025-2026 school year

Enrolment projections

Revenue

Expenditures

Status quo budget

Budget Risks



Purpose of a Budget
Why do we budget?

A Financial Plan to help us 
achieve our goals and 

objectives

Aligns financial resources 
with our vision, mission 

and values and strategic 
plan

Provides a basis to monitor 
our actual versus planned 

expenditures

Helps communicate how 
we are allocating our 

financial resources



Guiding Principles

In developing the annual budget, we will:
• Allocate budget resources consistent with the overall goals 

and priorities identified in the Strategic Plan and public 
consultations.

• Maintain reserve balances to respond to emergent needs.

• Only use one-time revenues to fund one-time expenditures.

• Use reasonable estimates of revenue and expense in order 
to maintain confidence in the budget data.

• Commit to building a strong understanding of budget 
information through ongoing communication.



What makes a better 
budget?

Alignment with strategic plan and priorities

Transparency, openness and accessibility

Participative, inclusive and realistic debate

Comprehensive budget accounting

Effective budget execution

Performance evaluation and value for money

Fiscal risks and sustainability

Quality, integrity and independent audit

Capital budgeting framework



Alignment meetings 





Achievement 
of district goals is 
dependent 
upon the district 
having a stable 
financial position 
built around a 
sustainable 
operating 
budget. 



2025/26 Budget Process 
Budget Process document reviewed January 14, 2025

Budget Planning Process Online TEAMS Meeting March 13, 2025

Government Funding Announcement March 13, 2025

Budget Public Online TEAMS Meeting April 10, 2025

Board Audit & Finance Committee meeting May 6, 2025

Board Approval – Preliminary Budget (First Reading) May 13, 2025

Board Approval – Preliminary Budget (Second, Third reading & 
Adoption of Budget) June 17, 2025

2025/2026 Annual Budget due June 30, 2025
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Projections – Enrolment 
September Enrolment Summary



Projections – Enrolment 



2025-2026 Enrolment by grade
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2025 / 2026 PROJECTED ENROLMENT 
COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS YEAR

     25/26 proj  24/25      Variance

Daaxiigan Sk’adáa Née  184              191.1875 (7.1875)

GidGalang Kuuyas Naay 139   121.125  17.875

Port Clements    23   19   4

Sk’aadgaa Naay   137   152   (15)

Agnes L. Mathers   18   20   (2)
__________________________________________________ 
Total     501   503.3125 2.3125



2025 / 2026 Projected Enrolment by School
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Revenue/Funding 
sources



Three Funding Sources:
Operating

• Instruction
• Administration
• Operations
• Transportation

Special Purpose

• CEF
• LINKS
• LIF
• StrongStart
• Feeding Futures
• AFG-Operating

Capital

• For the 
purpose of 
acquiring:
• Land
• Buildings &
• Equipment



Operating

•Revenue



Sources of 
Revenue for 
School 
Boards

The majority of school district 
grants come from provincial 
grants through the Ministry of 
Education’s funding allocation 
system.

The School District generates 
additional revenues from rental of 
buildings & facilities, interest 
revenue on short-term deposits.



Provincial Funding
The Ministry of Education establishes an annual budget for 
all of their responsibilities including provincial operating 
grants to public schools.

For the 2025/2026 school year Haida Gwaii School District 
will receive $12.16 million in operating grants or 0.17% of 
the total provincial operating grants to public schools.

School 
Year

Operating 
Grants

($ Billions)

Lift from 
Previous 

Year
2023/2024 $6.735 $806 million

2024/2025 $7.128 $393 million

2025/2026 $7.251 $123 million



School District Sources of 
Revenue - Operating

91.42%

3.81%

4.77%

Haida Gwaii

Provincial Grants

Miscellaneous Revenue

Operating Surplus

93.98%

5.28%

0.75%

Provincial Average
Provincial Grants

Miscellaneous Revenue

Operating Surplus



Allocation for Schools

Teaching Staff is student 
driven.

Base levels of service 
exist regardless of size.

EAs are assigned based 
on identified students.

Supplies dollars are 
enrolment driven.

Enrolment increases 
can have a direct 
impact on schools.



2025/2026 Estimated Grant



2025/2026 Estimated Grant



2024/2025 Interim Grant



Basic Allocation  
Standard (Regular) 
$9,015 per school 
age FTE regular, 
continuing and 
alternate school 

student

Basic Student 
Allocation $7,280 

per school age FTE 
DL student

Unique 
student 
needs

Level 1 SN $51,300
Level 2 SN $24,340
Level 3 SN $12,300

ELL: $1,815
Indigenous Education $1,790

Adult Education $5,755

Teacher 
Salary 

Differential

Unique 
Geographic 

Factors

Summer 
Learning

Enrolment 
Decline

Funding 
Protection

February/May
OL Enrolment 

Count 

Curriculum 
& Learning 

Support 

Small Comm. Funding
Low Enrolment factor

Rural Factor
Climate Factor

Sparseness Factor
Student Location Factor

Funding Allocation



Funding Protection overview

Funding Protection began in 2007/2008 to ensure no decrease in funding 
from the previous year.  For a period of time this was 100%.

For 2012/2013 school year this percentage dropped to 98.5%

In 2011/2012 – a high of 42 of 60 districts received funding protection.  For 
2025/2026 - 13 of 60 districts are estimated to receive funding protection.

If a district is in funding protection if more students than projected arrive in 
September 2025, the district would not  receive additional funding.

25-26 FP ZERO – 24-25 FP ZERO



Operating Grant Revenue Reality 
for 2025/26 

 2024/25 Interim Ministry Grant           
$12,375,919

 2025/26 Estimated Operating           
$12,439,543

 Overall increase of $63,624 Operating
  



Special Purpose examples

•Classroom Enhancement Fund (CEF) 
•LINKS
•StrongStart
•Learning Improvement Fund (LIF)
•Feeding Futures
•Annual Facility Grant (AFG)Operating



SUMMARY OF GRANTS TO DATE



GRANTS 
continued



Capital

•For the purpose of acquiring:
•Land
•Buildings &
•Equipment



Types of capital funding

Annual Facility Grant (AFG) Capital

Ministry Capital 
School Enhancement Program (SEP)

Playground Enhancement Program (PEP)

Carbon Neutral Capital Program (CNCP)



Ministry Capital examples 

HVAC upgrade

Roofing

Bus

Plumbing upgrades

Dust collectors
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Expenditures



SD50 Operating Expenditures

 School Districts allocate their spending between 
FOUR key functional areas:

 Instruction    
 Administration
 Operations
 Transportation



Operating Expenditures by Function

67.90%
6.41%

21.99%
3.70%

Haida Gwaii

Instruction

Administration

Operations

Transportation

82.86%

4.07%
11.16%

1.91%

Provincial Average

Instruction

Administration

Operations

Transportation



Operating Expenditures by Category

78.56%
21.44%

Haida Gwaii

Salaries/Benefits

Services/Supplies

89.66%
10.34%

Provincial Average

Salaries/Benefits

Services/Supplies



2024-25 A-Annual Budget

Teachers
32%

Principals & 
Vice 

Principals
10%

Education 
Assistants

8%Support Staff
16%

Other 
Professionals

10%

Substitutes
5%

Benefits
19%



2024-25 Services & Supplies
Services

25%

Student 
Transportation

2%

Prod & Travel
18%

Rentals & 
Leases

1%

Dues & Fees
1%

Insurance
2%

Supplies
27%

Utilities
24%



STAFFING
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Status quo budget

 Context

 2025-2026 Revenue reality

 Keep existing services and staffing levels

 Surplus remaining



Operating Grant Revenue Reality 
for 2025/26 

 2024/25 Interim Ministry Grant           
$12,375,919

 2025/26 Estimated Operating           
$12,439,543

 Overall increase of $63,624 Operating
  









Next steps

Continue
Continue 
conversation 
with 
Principals 
around 
staffing for 
next school 
year.  

Input
Input staffing 
and roll 
forward 
teacher 
categories 
and steps 
into budget 
sheets.

Ensure
Ensure 
Education 
Assistant and 
all Support 
staff are 
inputted in 
draft 
budget.

Review
Review 
overall 
budget 
reality and 
revisit where 
necessary.



Budget Risks

InflationEnrolment

Tariffs
Recruitment
/Vacancy 

Factors

Mental 
HealthWeather

Sick 
Leaves/ 

Absences

Collective 
Agreements

Budget 
Estimates/ 
Forecasts

Buy Local



Possible Questions!
Is each $ being put to efficient use for the benefit of 
our students?

Are there better ways of doing business?

Are the district’s priorities where they should be?

Partnership opportunities?

Revenue opportunities?



Summary

 The budget process is difficult.  There will 
be funding challenges and cost pressures 
to deal with.

 We are looking for areas of efficiencies to 
enable innovative methods of instruction.

Further comments or questions email 
kblack@sd50.bc.ca  

mailto:kblack@sd50.bc.ca
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